## ADAIR COUNTY COMMISSION MINUTES TUESDAY, APRIL 15, 2014 7TH DAY APRIL REGULAR

The Adair County Commission convened at 8:30 a.m. on April 15, 2014 in the Courthouse at Kirksville. All Commissioners were present.

At the request of Deb Wohlers, Executive Director, People Achieving Connections Together (PACT) or Senate Bill 40 (SB 40) and Sarah Riffer, Director of the Kirksville YMCA, the Commission wrote a letter to the YMCA in support of the NEMO Solid Waste Management District grant application. The Adair County YMCA submitted the application to construct a fully accessible playground surface for the all-inclusive playground project in Northeast Missouri. The Commission had originally met with Mrs. Wohlers and Mrs. Riffer on March 11, 2014.

At 1:00 p.m., the Commission met with Jackie Albright of Benton & Associates. Commissioner Pickens signed Progress Invoice #9 for Project No. BRO-B001 (48) in the amount of \$24,586.96. The invoice will be sent to the Missouri Department of Transportation for approval and releasing of BRO funds to Adair County.

At the request of Adair County Sheriff, Robert Hardwick, Commissioner Thompson moved that the current budget would now reflect an increase in expense account 305-5-000-100.000 E-911 Emergency Fund in the amount of \$7,961.10. Commissioner Adams seconded the motion with all in favor.

It was recently discovered that the base radio purchased for the use by the Sheriff's Office, and the associated telephone circuit billing, was incorrectly set up approximately 10 years ago and had been paid for each month by the City. This allowed the Adair County Sheriff's Office the ability to communicate daily with the E-911 Center. Ms. Mari Macomber, Kirksville City Manager, conducted an internal investigation and found the incorrect billing.

This amendment will allow the County to reimburse the City.

The Commission spent the rest of the day attending to County business.

The Adair County Commission adjourned at 4:00 p.m. on April 15, 2014.

IN REF. ORDER NO 9 Letter of Support to YMCA for Construction of Fully Accessible Playground Surface

IN REF. ORDER NO 10 Budget Amendment to Increase Fund 305-5-000-100.000 in the amount of \$7,961.10

Continued on page 321

ATTEST:

County Clerk

Presiding Commissioner

Page 320